## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 13951 of 2020 in Civil Appeal No(s).3799-3800/2019

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

RAJIV SURI

Respondent(s)

(Application for direction)

Date: 31-01-2020 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Dharam Vir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv.

Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.

Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.

Ms. Riya Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR Suchakshu Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Susheel Joseph Cyriac, Adv.

Ms. Richa Bharadwaja, Adv.

for M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

Mr. Biju P. Raman, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

Mr. Sany Anthony, Adv.

Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anand Varma, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhairya Madan, Adv.

Ms. Akansha Dixit, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

2

The appeals filed by the Union of India are likely to be listed for further hearing before this Court on 7 February 2020.

Having regard to the fact that notice was issued on 8 April 2019 and the appeals are likely to be heard shortly hereafter, we are of the view that it would not be expedient in the interest of justice to pursue coercive the action against the officials of Ministry Environment, Forest and Climate Change<sup>1</sup>, at this stage. Hence, we request the National Green Tribunal to adjourn the proceedings in execution as against the officials of MoEF&CC until the appeals by the Union of India are taken up by this Court.

IA No 13951 of 2020 is accordingly disposed of.

Pending applications for impleadment be also listed with the appeals on the next date of hearing.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER